

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

<p>CHRISTEEN TUTTLE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs / Appellants,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>TIM COLLINS, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants / Appellees.</p>	<p>On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case No. CA-19-108909</p> <p><b>Appellants' Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction</b></p>
--	---

Peter Pattakos (0082884)  
Rachel Hazelet (0097855)  
THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM LLC  
101 Ghent Road  
Fairlawn, Ohio 44333  
Phone: 330.836.8533  
Fax: 330.836.8536  
peter@pattakoslaw.com  
rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Todd M. Raskin (0003625)  
Frank H. Scialdone (0075179)  
MAZANEC, RASKIN & RYDER CO., LPA  
100 Franklin's Row  
34305 Solon Road  
Cleveland, Ohio 44139  
Phone: 440.248.7906  
Fax: 440.248.8861  
traskin@mrrlaw.com  
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellees*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. This case presents an issue of great public and general interest for which leave to appeal should be granted .....	1
II. Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The rulings below run roughshod over the DTM bylaws and the organization’s mission of historical preservation, as well as bedrock principles of corporate governance and contract interpretation.....	4
B. The rulings below run roughshod over fundamental pleading and evidentiary standards .....	6
C. The rulings below—by which an enormously wealthy and influential corporation and its accomplices have effectively been conferred immunity for an unlawful transaction by which they seek to usurp historic greenspace that was reclaimed by charitable donations intended precisely to preseve the land for the public’s enjoyment—will undermine the public’s confidence in the judiciary if allowed to stand.....	9
III. Propositions of Law for Review.....	10
A. Proposition of Law No. 1: Where a provision in corporate bylaws expressly prohibits both “conflicts of interest” and “conflicts of responsibility” by corporate trustees, the corporation is entitled to enforce the projhhibition against “conflicts of responsibility” as prohibiting something distinct from “conflicts of interest.” .....	11
B. Proposition of Law No. 2: Allegations that a real-estate development project that includes the construction of a new headquarters for a multibillion dollar corporation, in a federally designated tax-abated “opportunity zone,” where the local chamber of commerce has issued a press release touting “the potential to raise hundreds of millions of dollars in catalytic urban development opportunities, stimulating growth and job creation,” are sufficient to support an inference that property values in the surrounding neighborhood were reasonably expected to increase as a result of the project.....	12
IV. Conclusion .....	13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Univ. Hosps. Health Care Sys.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 79016, 2002-Ohio-1823 .....	11
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 510, 2010-Ohio-2550, 929 N.E.2d 44.....	6, 11
<i>Dupler v. Mansfield Journal Co., Inc.</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 116, 413 N.E.2d 1187, 1192 (1980).....	8, 13
<i>Heifner v. Swaney</i> , 3d Dist. Allen No. 1-91-82, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 4177 (Aug. 17, 1992) .....	6, 11
<i>Knight v. Shutz</i> , 141 Ohio St. 267, 47 N.E.2d 886 (1943).....	5–6, 11
<i>State ex rel. Cordray v. Evergreen Land Dev., Ltd.</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning Nos. 15-MA-0115, 15-MA-0116, 2016-Ohio-7038 .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 26 Ohio St.2d 190, 271 N.E.2d 245 (1971) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Sherrils</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 41302, 1980 Ohio App. LEXIS 11433 (Apr. 17, 1980).....	8, 13
<i>Stepak v. Schey</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 8,14, 553 N.E.2d 1072 (1990).....	12

### Rules

Civ.R. 12(C).....	7
Civ.R. 23.1.....	4
